
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®  -  Home Garden

InnovaGoods®

User's Manual

ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS

Unfold the Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® and place it on a flat, stable
and heat resistant surface.
Install the bottom rack and place
approximately 1.5kg of charcoal on top of
it.  When you spread the charcoal out and
light it, it should not be above the lower
level of the handle.
Use firelighter blocks, gel or other
firelighters suitable for barbecues, NEVER
USE NATURAL WOOD OR OTHER FUEL.
IMPORTANT: ONLY USE CHARCOAL,
NEVER USE NATURAL WOOD TO MAKE
EMBERS.  USING WOOD OR OTHER FUEL
MAY DAMAGE THE PAINT ON THE
BARBECUE QUICKLY.
Once the charcoal is ready, position the
top rack and cook the food. Clean the rack
after each use.
With use, the exterior paint on the Folding
Portable Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® may
undergo changes of colour.

WARNINGS

This device is not designed for use by
children or people with physical and mental
disabilities, unless they are fully supervised
by an adult who is responsible for their
safety. This appliance is not a toy. Keep out of
reach of children. Be extremely careful when
handling, the heat it generates can cause
serious burns.

   

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS

Dépliez le Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® et placez-le sur une
surface plane, stable et résistant à la
chaleur.
Installez la grille inférieure et recouvrez-la
avec 1,5 kg de charbon environ. Lorsque
vous étalez le charbon et y mettez le feu,
veillez à ce qu’il ne dépasse pas le niveau
inférieur de la poignée.
Utilisez des allume-feux, du gel ou
d'autres dispositifs d’allumage adaptés

aux barbecues, N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE
BOIS NATUREL OU D’AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANT : N’UTILISEZ QUE DU
CHARBON, N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE BOIS
NATUREL POUR FAIRE DES BRAISES. 
L’UTILISATION DE BOIS OU D’AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES PEUT RAPIDEMENT
ENDOMMAGER LA PEINTURE DU
BARBECUE.
Une fois que le charbon de bois est prêt,
placez la grille supérieure et faites cuire
les aliments. Nettoyez la grille après
chaque utilisation.
Avec l’usage, la peinture extérieure sur le
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® peut subir des
modifications de couleur.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Cet appareil n’a pas été conçu pour être
manipulé par des enfants ou des personnes
ayant des capacités physiques ou psychiques
limitées à moins qu’ils ne soient sous la
surveillance d’un adulte responsable de leur
sécurité. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet.
Maintenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
Faites preuve de prudence lors de la
manipulation, la chaleur générée peut causer
des brûlures graves.

   

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES

Despliegue Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® y sitúela sobre una
superficie plana, estable y resistente al
calor.
Instale la rejilla inferior y ponga encima
1,5 kg de carbón aprox. Cuando encienda y
extienda el carbón, no debe quedar por
encima del nivel inferior del asa.
Para el encendido emplee pastillas, gel de
encendido u otros iniciadores de fuego
apropiados para barbacoa, NUNCA
UTILICE MADERA NATURAL U OTROS
COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANTE: UTILICE ÚNICAMENTE
CARBÓN, NUNCA UTILICE MADERA
NATURAL PARA HACER BRASAS.
UTILIZAR MADERA U OTRO
COMBUSTIBLE PUEDE DETERIORAR LA
PINTURA DE BARBACOA RÁPIDAMENTE.
Una vez el carbón esté listo, coloque la
rejilla superior y cocine los alimentos.
Limpie la rejilla después de cada uso.
Con el uso, la pintura exterior de Folding
Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®puede sufrir alteraciones de
color.

ADVERTENCIAS

Este dispositivo no está diseñado para que lo
manejen niños o personas con capacidades
físicas o psíquicas limitadas, salvo que
cuenten con la supervisión de un adulto
responsable de su seguridad. Este aparato no
es un juguete. Manténgalo fuera del alcance
de los niños. Extreme la precaución cuando lo
manipule, el calor generado puede provocar
quemaduras graves.

   

DEUTSCH
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Klappen Sie den Griller Folding Portable
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® auf und
platzieren Sie ihn auf einer flachen,
stabilen und hitzebeständigen Oberfläche.
Bringen Sie das untere Gitter an und legen
Sie etwa 1,5 kg Holzkohle darauf. Beim
Anzünden und Verteilen der Holzkohle
sollte diese nicht über dem unteren
Niveau des Griffs liegen.
Verwenden Sie zum Anzünden
Grilltabletten, Zündmittel in Gelform oder
andere geeignete Grillanzünder,
VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS NATURHOLZ
ODER ANDERE BRENNSTOFFE.
WICHTIG: NUR HOLZKOHLE
VERWENDEN, NIEMALS NATURHOLZ
ZUM GRILLEN VERWENDEN. DIE
VERWENDUNG VON HOLZ ODER
ANDEREN BRENNSTOFFEN KANN DEN
ANSTRICH DES GRILLS SCHNELL
KAPUTT MACHEN.
Wenn die Holzkohle soweit ist, können Sie
das obere Gitter einsetzen und das Essen
zubereiten. Reinigen Sie das Gitter nach
jedem Gebrauch.
Bei Gebrauch kann sich die Außenfarbe
des Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® verändern.

WARNUNG

Das Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch
Kinder oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von einem
für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt. Dieses Gerät ist
kein Spielzeug. Außerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern aufbewahren. Seien Sie extrem
vorsichtig bei der Benutzung, der
entstehende Hitze kann schlimme
Verbrennungen hervorrufen.

   

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI

Aprire Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® e posizionarlo su una
superficie piana, stabile e resistente al
calore.
Montare la griglia inferiore e posizionare
sopra 1,5 kg circa di carbone. Quando si
accende e estende il carbone, non deve
restare al di sopra del livello inferiore del
manico.
Per l'accensione, utilizzare pastiglie, gel o
altri accendifuoco adatti per il barbecue,
NON UTILIZZARE LEGNA NATURALE O
ALTRI COMBUSTIBILI.
IMPORTANTE: UTILIZZARE SOLO
CARBONE, NON USARE MAI LEGNA
NATURALE PER FARE LA BRACE.
UTILIZZARE LEGNA O ALTRI
COMBUSTIBILI POTREBBE
DANNEGGIARE LA VERNICE DEL
BARBECUE VELOCEMENTE. 
Quando il carbone sarà pronto,
posizionare la griglia superiore e cucinare
gli alimenti. Pulire la griglia dopo ogni
uso.
Con l'uso, la vernice esterna di Folding
Portable Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® può
subire delle alterazioni di colore.

AVVERTENZE

Questo dispositivo non è progettato per
essere usato da bambini o persone con
capacità fisiche o psichiche limitate, eccetto
se si trovano sotto la custodia di un adulto
responsabile della loro sicurezza. Questo
apparecchio non è un giocattolo. Tenere
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Maneggiare con estrema cautela, il calore
generato può causare gravi bruciature.

   

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES

Desdobre a Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® e coloque-a sobre uma
superfície plana, estável e resistente ao
calor.
Instale o tabuleiro inferior e coloque
aprox. 1,5 kg de carvão. Quando acender e
espalhar o carvão, este não deve ficar
acima do nível inferior da pega.
Para preparar as brasas, utilize
acendalhas em pastilha, gel, etc. próprias
para churrasqueiras. NUNCA UTILIZE
MADEIRA NATURAL OU OUTROS
COMBUSTÍVEIS.
IMPORTANTE: UTILIZE APENAS CARVÃO
VEGETAL. NÃO UTILIZE NUNCA
MADEIRA NATURAL PARA PREPARAR AS
BRASAS. A UTILIZAÇÃO DE MADEIRA OU
OUTRO COMBUSTÍVEL PODERÁ
DETERIORAR RAPIDAMENTE A TINTA DA
SUA CHURRASQUEIRA.
Quando o carvão estiver pronto, coloque a
grelha superior e grelhe os
alimentos. Limpe a grelha após cada
utilização.
Com a utilização repetida, a tinta exterior
da Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® poderá sofrer alterações de
cor.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Este dispositivo não foi concebido para ser
utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com
capacidades físicas ou psíquicas limitadas, a
não ser que contem com a supervisão de um
adulto responsável pela sua segurança. Este
aparelho não é um brinquedo. Mantenha-o
fora do alcance das crianças. Seja cuidadoso,
o calor gerado pode provocar queimaduras
graves.

   

NEDERLANDS
INSTRUCTIES

Klap de Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® uit en plaats hem op een
vlakke, stabiele en hittebestendige
ondergrond.
Installeer het onderste rek en plaats er
ongeveer 1,5kg houtskool bovenop. 
Wanneer u het houtskool verspreid en het
aansteekt, zou het niet boven het laagste
niveau van het handvat dienen uit te
komen.

Gebruik aanmaakblokjes, gel of andere
vuurmakers die geschikt zijn voor
barbecues, GEBRUIK NOOIT NATUURLIJK
HOUT OF ANDERE BRANDSTOF.
BELANGRIJK: GEBRUIK ALLEEN
HOUTSKOOL, GEBRUIK NOOIT
NATUURLIJK HOUT OM EMBERS TE
MAKEN.  HET GEBRUIK VAN HOUT OF
ANDERE BRANDSTOF KAN DE VERF VAN
DE BARBECUE SNEL BESCHADIGEN.
Zodra het houtskool gereed is, plaats u het
bovenste rek en bereidt het voedsel.
Reinig het rek na elk gebruik.
Met het gebruik kan de verf aan de
buitenkant van de Folding Portable
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® van kleur
veranderen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te
gebruiken door kinderen of mensen met een
lichamelijke of geestelijke beperkt, met
uitzondering van mogelijkheden die worden
begeleid door een volwassene die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Dit
apparaat is geen speelgoed. Buiten het bereik
van kinderen bewaren. Wees extreem
voorzichtig tijdens gebruik. De hitte kan
ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken.

   

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Rozłóż Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® i umieść go na płaskiej,
stabilnej i żaroodpornej powierzchni.
Zamontuj dolną półkę i umieść na niej
około 1,5 kg węgla drzewnego. Po
nałożeniu i rozpaleniu węgla drzewnego,
nie powinien on znajdować się powyżej
dolnego poziomu rączki.
Używaj specjalnych kostek do podpałki,
żelu lub innych podpałek odpowiednich
do grillowania, NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ
NATURALNEGO DREWNA, ANI INNEGO
PALIWA.
UWAGA: UŻYWAJ WYŁĄCZNIE WĘGLA
DRZEWNEGO, NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ
NATURALNEGO DREWNA W CELU
UZYSKANIA ŻARU.  UŻYCIE DREWNA
LUB INNEGO PALIWA MOŻE SZYBKO
USZKODZIĆ FARBĘ NA GRILLU.
Gdy węgiel drzewny będzie już rozgrzany,
ustaw górną półkę i grilluj jedzenie.
Oczyść ruszty po każdorazowym użyciu.
W wyniku użytkowania farba zewnętrzna
na Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® może zmienić kolor.

OSTRZEŻENIA

To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla
dzieci ani osób o ograniczonych zdolnościach
fizycznych lub umysłowych, chyba, że są
nadzorowane przez dorosłych,
odpowiedzialnych za ich bezpieczeństwo.
Ten aparat nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać z
dala od dzieci. Zachowaj szczególną
ostrożność przy obsłudze urządzenia,
generowana przez nie wysoka temperatura
może spowodować poważne oparzenia.

   

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Hajtsa ki a Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®-t, és tegye egy sima, stabil
és hőálló felületre.
Szerelje be az alsó állványt, és helyezzen
rá kb. 1,5 kg szenet. Amikor szétszórja és
meggyújtja a szenet, az ne legyen a
fogantyú alsó szintje felett.
Használjon tűzrakó tömböket, géleket,
vagy más tűzhelyeket, amelyek
alkalmasak a grillezéshez.
FONTOS: CSAK SZENET HASZNÁLJON,
SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON TERMÉSZETES
FÁT FORRÓ SZÉN KÉSZÍTÉSÉHEZ. A FA,
VAGY MÁS TÜZELŐANYAG HASZNÁLATA
GYORSAN MEGRONGÁLHATJA A
FESTÉKET.
Miután a szén használatra kész, helyezze
el a felső állványt és főzze meg az ételt.
Minden használat után tisztítsa meg az
állványt.
Használatakor a Folding Portable
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® külső
festékén megváltozhat a szín.

  

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Ezt a készüléket gyermekek, vagy korlátozott
testi vagy pszichés képességűek csak felnőtt
felügyelete mellett használhatják, aki vigyáz
épségükre. Ez a készülék nem játékszer,
tartsa távol a gyermekektől. Fokozottan
legyen óvatos kezelés közben, mert a
felszabaduló gőz súlyos égési sérüléseket
okozhat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
INSTRUCȚIUNI

Desfaceți Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® și așezați-l pe o suprafață
plană, stabilă și rezistentă la căldură.
Instalați grilajul inferior și puneți
deasupra acestuia aprox. 1,5 kg de
cărbune. Când aprindeți și întindeți
cărbunele, acesta nu trebuie să rămână
peste nivelul inferior al mânerului.
Pentru aprindere folosiți pastile, gel de
aprindere sau alte aprinzătoare potrivite
pentru grătar. NU FOLOSIȚI NICIODATĂ
LEMN NATURAL SAU ALȚI
COMBUSTIBILI.
IMPORTANT: FOLOSIȚI NUMAI
CĂRBUNE, NU FOLOSIȚI NICIODATĂ
LEMN NATURAL PENTRU A FACE JAR.
FOLOSIREA LEMNULUI SAU A ALTUI
COMBUSTIBIL POATE DETERIORA RAPID
VOPSEAUA GRĂTARULUI.
Odată ce cărbunele este pregătit, așezați
grilajul superior și gătiți alimentele.
Curățați grilajul după fiecare folosire.
Datorită folosirii, vopseaua exterioară a
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® va suferi modificări ale
culorii.

ATENŢIE!

Acest dispozitiv nu este conceput pentru a-l
folosi copiii sau persoanele cu capacităţi
fizice sau psihice limitate, exceptând atunci

când sunt însoţiţi de un adult responsabil de
siguranţa lor. Acest aparat nu este o jucărie. A
nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. Manifestați
prudență extremă când îl manipulați, căldura
generată poate provoca arsuri grave.

   

DANSK
INSTRUKTIONER

Fold Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® ud og placer den på en flad,
stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
Installer den indvendige rist og placer ca.
1,5 kg kul ovenpå den. Når du tænder og
fordeler kullet, bør der ikke ligge noget
ovenpå det indre niveau af hanken.
Til at tænde den skal du placere
briketterne, gelé til tænding eller andre
former for tændingsprodukter, som passer
til grill, BRUG ALDRIG NATURLIG TRÆ
ELLER ANDRE TÆNDSTOFFER.
VIGTIGT: BRUG KUN KUL, BRUG ALDRIG
NATURLIGT TRÆ TIL AT GRILLE. BRUG
AF TRÆ ELLER ANDET TÆNDSTOF KAN
BESKADIGE MALINGEN PÅ GRILLEN
HURTIGT.
Når kullet er klart, skal du placere den
øvre rist og lave maden. Rens risten efter
hvert brug.
Med tiden at du bruger apparatet vil den
øvre maling af Folding Portable Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® skifte farve.

ANBEFALINGER

Denne enhed er ikke designet til at blive
håndteret af børn eller personer med
begrænset fysisk eller mental kapacitet,
medmindre de er under opsyn af en voksen,
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Dette apparat
er ikke legetøj. Hold det utilgængeligt for
børn. Vær meget forsigtig, når du håndterer
apparatet. Varmen, der genereres, kan
forårsage alvorlige forbrændinger.

   

SVENSKA
INSTRUKTIONER

Fäll ut denna Folding Portable Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® och placera den på en
plan, stabil och värmebeständig yta.
Installera det nedre gallret och placera ca
1,5 kg kol ovanpå. När du sprider ut kolet
och tänder på ska det inte ligga över
handtagets nedre nivå.
Använd tändblock, gel eller annat
tändmaterial som är lämpligt för grillen,
ANVÄND ALDRIG NATURLIGT TRÄ ELLER
ANNAT BRÄNSLE.
VIKTIGT: ANVÄND ENDAST KOL,
ANVÄND ALDRIG NATURLIGT TRÄ FÖR
ATT SKAPA GLÖD. ANVÄNDNING AV TRÄ
ELLER ANNAT BRÄNSLE KAN SKADA
FÄRGEN PÅ GRILLEN DIREKT.
När kolet är klart, sätt på det övre gallret
och laga maten. Rengör gallret efter varje
användning.
Vid användning kan ytterfärgen på denna
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® genomgå färgförändringar.
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VARNINGAR

Denna apparat är inte ämnad för barn eller
människor med fysiska och mentala
handikapp, förutom om de hela tiden
övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för
deras säkerhet. Ten aparat nie jest zabawką.
Przechowywać z dala od dzieci. Var försiktig
när du hanterar apparaten, den höga
temperaturen som genereras kan orsaka
svåra brännskador.

   

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Avaa Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® ja laita se tasaiselle,
tukevalle ja kuumuutta kestävälle
pinnalle.
Asenna alateline ja laita sen päälle noin
1,5 kg hiiliä. Levitettyjen hiilien määrä
niitä sytyttäessä ei saa ylittää kahvan
alinta tasoa.
Käytä sytytyspaloja, sytytysgeeliä tai
muita grillaukseen sopivia
sytytysmenetelmiä. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN
KÄYTÄ LUONNONPUUTA TAI MUUTA
POLTTOAINETTA.
TÄRKEÄÄ: KÄYTÄ VAIN HIILIÄ, EI
KOSKAAN LUONNONPUUTA,
HIILLOKSEN SYNTYMISEEN. PUUN TAI
MUUN POLTTOAINEEN KÄYTTÖ VOI
NOPEASTI VAHINGOITTAA GRILLIN
MAALIPINTAA.
Kun hiillos on valmis, laita yläritilä
paikoilleen ja grillaa ruuat. Puhdista ritilä
joka käytön jälkeen.
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® -grillin pintamaalin väri
voi muuttua käytettäessä.

VAROITUKSET

Tätä laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai
fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneiden
henkilöiden käytettäväksi muutoin kuin
turvallisuudesta vastaavan aikuisen
valvonnassa. Tämä tuote ei ole lelu. Pidä
lasten ulottumattomissa. Ole käytön aikana
erittäin varovainen, sillä laitteen tuottama
lämpö voi polttaa pahasti.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
INSTRUKCIJOS

Atidarykite "Folding Portable Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®" ir pastatykite ant
lygaus, stabilaus ir karščiui atsparaus
paviršiaus.
Įtvirtinkite apatinę dalį ir ir įdėkite
maždaug 1,5 kg anglies ant viršaus.
Išdėliojus ir padegus anglį ji neturėtų būti
virš žemiausio rankenos lygio.
Kūrenimui naudokite briketus, gelį arba
kitas priemones, tinkamas barbekiu,
NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE MEDIENOS AR
KITŲ DEGALŲ.
SVARBU: NAUDOKITE TIK ANGLĮ,
NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE NATŪRALIOS
MEDIENOS ŽARIJOMS. MEDIENOS AR
KITOKIŲ DEGALŲ NAUDOJIMAS GALI
GREITAI SUGADINTI BARBEKIU DAŽUS.

Kai anglis paruošta uždėkite viršutinę dalį
ir gaminkite maistą. išpalukite abi dalis
po kiekvieno naudojimo.
Naudojant "Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®" išoriniai dažai gali
pakeisti spalvą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas vaikams arba
žmonėms su fizine ar psichine negalia,
nebent juos prižiūri suaugusysis, atsakingas
už jų saugumą. Šis prietaisas - ne žaislas.
Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Valdydami būkite itin atsargus, nes
sukeliamas karštis gali sukelti rimtus
nudegimus.

   

NORSK
INSTRUKSJONER

Fold ut Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® og plasser den på en flat,
stabil og varmebestandig overflate.
Installer bunnstativet og legg ca. 1,5 kg
kull på toppen av det. Når du sprer kullet
ut og tenner det skal det ikke være over
det nedre nivået på håndtaket.
Bruk brennstoffblokker, gele eller andre
brennere som er egnet for grilling, BRUK
ALDRI NATURLIG TRE ELLER ANDRE
BRENNSTOFF.
VIKTIG: BRUK KUN KULL, ALDRI BRUK
NATURLIGT TRE FOR Å LAGE DET. BRUK
AV TRE ELLER ANDRE BRENNSTOFFER
KAN SKADE MALINGEN PÅ GRILLEN
RASKT.
Når kullet er klart plasserer du det øverste
stativet og grill maten. Rengjør stativet
etter hver bruk.
Ved bruk kan den utvendige malingen
på Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® gjennomgå
fargeforandringer.

ADVARSLER

Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk av
barn eller mennesker med fysiske eller
mentale funksjonsnedsettelser, med mindre
de er under oppsyn av en voksen som er
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Dette apparatet
er ikke et leketøy. Oppbevares utilgjengelig
for barn. Vær ekstremt forsiktig når du
håndterer den, varmen forårsake alvorlige
brannskader.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Odprite Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® in ga položite na ravno,
stabilno in toplotno odporno površino.
Namestite spodnjo mrežo in nanjo
položite približno 1,5 kg oglja. Ko prižgete
in razširite oglje, naj le-to ne bo nad
spodnjo ravnjo ročaja.
Za zanetenje uporabite kocke, vžigalni gel
ali druga ustrezna sredstva za netenje
ognja, NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE
NARAVNEGA LESA ALI DRUGIH GORIV.

POMEMBNO: UPORABITE SAMO OGLJE,
NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE NARAVNEGA
LESA ZA IZDELAVO ŽERJAVICE.
UPORABO LESA ALI DRUGEGA GORIVA
LAHKO HITRO POŠKODUJE BARVO ŽARA.
Ko je oglje pripravljeno, položite zgornjo
rešetko in začnite s peko hrane. Po vsaki
uporabi očistite žar.
Tekom uporabe Folding Portable Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® se lahko njegova
zunanja barva spremeni.

OPOZORILA

Ta naprava ni oblikovana za otroško uporabo
ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi fizičnimi ali
psihičnimi sposobnostmi, razen če so pod
varnostnim nadzorom odrasle osebe. Ta
aparat ni igrača. Hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
Izjemno previdno pri upravljanju, ustvarjena
toplota lahko povrzoči hude opekline.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Ξεδιπλώστε το Folding Portable Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® και τοποθετήστε το σε
μια επίπεδη, σταθερή και ανθεκτική στη
θερμότητα επιφάνεια.
Τοποθετήστε την κάτω σχάρα και βάλτε
πάνω περίπου 1,5 κιλά άνθρακα. Όταν
καίτε και απλώνετε τον άνθρακα, δεν
πρέπει να βρίσκεται πάνω από το
κατώτερο επίπεδο της λαβής.
Για να κάψετε τον άνθρακα,
χρησιμοποιήστε δισκία, τζελ ανάφλεξης ή
άλλα κατάλληλα υλικά ανάφλεξης για
μπάρμπεκιου, ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ
ΠΟΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ Ή ΑΛΛΑ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΑ.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ
ΑΝΘΡΑΚΑ, ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ
ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΤΟ ΑΝΑΨΕΤΕ. Η
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΞΥΛΟΥ Ή ΑΛΛΟΥ
ΚΑΥΣΙΜΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΈΨΕΙ
ΓΡΗΓΟΡΑ ΤΟ ΧΡΏΜΑ ΤΟΥ
ΜΠΑΡΜΠΑΚΙΟΥ.
Μόλις ο άνθρακας είναι έτοιμος,
τοποθετήστε την επάνω σχάρα και
μαγειρέψτε τα τρόφιμα σας. Καθαρίστε τη
σχάρα μετά από κάθε χρήση.
Με τη χρήση, το εξωτερικό χρώμα του
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® ενδέχεται να υποστεί
αλλαγές χρώματος.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ

Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για
χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με σωματική και
διανοητική αναπηρία, εκτός και αν βρίσκονται
πλήρως υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα, που
καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την ασφάλειά τους
Αυτή η συσκευή δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Κρατήστε
την μακριά από παιδιά. Να είστε εξαιρετικά
προσεκτικοί-ές όταν το πιάνετε, η θερμότητα
που παράγει μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρά
εγκαύματα.

   

ČEŠTINA
INSTRUKCE

Rozložte Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® a položte ji na rovný,
stabilní a tepelně odolný povrch.
Nainstalujte spodní koš a položte na něj
přibližně 1,5 kg dřevěného uhlí. Když uhlí
rozložíte a zapálíte ho, nemělo by být nad
spodní úrovní rukojeti.
Používejte podpalovací bloky, gelové nebo
jiné podpalovače vhodné na grilování,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO
NEBO JINÉ PALIVO.
DŮLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE UHLÍ,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO
K VÝROBĚ UHLÍKŮ. POUŽITÍ DŘEVA
NEBO JINÉHO PALIVA MŮŽE RYCHLE
POŠKODIT BARVU NA GRILU.
Jakmile je uhlí hotové, umístěte horní rošt
a připravte jídlo. Po každém použití rošt
očistěte.
Při použití může vnější barva Folding
Portable Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
podléhat změnám barvy.

UPOZORN?NÍ

Děti a osoby se sníženou schopností pohybu a
orientace by neměly manipulovat s tímto
zařízením bez dohledu zodpovědné dospělé
osoby, která zaručí jejich bezpečí. Tento
přístroj není hračka. Udržujte mimo dosah
dětí. Pozor na páru, která vzniká při používání
zařízení, může způsobit vážné popálení.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Разгънете Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® и го поставете на равна,
стабилна повърхност, устойчива на
топлина.
Поставете долната решетка и сложете
около 1,5 кг въглища отгоре. След като
разпределите въглищата и ги
запалите, огънят не трябва да минава
над ниското ниво на дръжката.
Използвайте подпалки, гел или други
видове материали, подходящи за
барбекю, НИКОГА НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ
ДЪРВО ИЛИ ДРУГ МАТЕРИАЛ.
ВАЖНО: ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ САМО
ВЪГЛИЩА, НИКОГА НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ
ДЪРВО, ЗА ДА НАПРАВИТЕ ЖАР.
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА ДЪРВЕН ИЛИ ДРУГ
МАТЕРИАЛ МОЖЕ БЪРЗО ДА ПОВРЕДИ
БОЯТА НА БАРБЕКЮТО.
След като въглищата са готови,
поставете готната решетка и сгответе
храната. Почиствайте решетката след
всяка употреба.
С употребрата, външната боя на
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® може да промени цвета
си.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Това устройство не е предназначено за
позлване от деца или лица с ограничени
физически и психически способности,
освен ако не са под надзора на възрастен,
отговарящ за тяхната безопасност. Този
уред не е играчка. Да се пази от деца
Бъдете изключително внимателни при
закачане, топлината, която излъчва може
да причини сериозни изгаряния.

   

HRVATSKI
UPUTE

Razmotajte Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® i stavite ga na ravnu,
stabilnu i površinu otpornu na vrućinu.
Ugradite donju rešetku i na nju stavite oko
1,5 kg ugljena. Prilikom paljenja i širenja
ugljena, on ne smije biti iznad donje
razine drške.
Za paljenje koristite kocke, gel za paljenje
ili druga odgovarajuća sredstva za potpalu
roštilja, NIKADA NE KORISTITE
PRIRODNO DRVO ILI DRUGA GORIVA.
VAŽNO: KORISTITE SAMO UGLJEN,
NIKADA NE KORISTITE PRIRODNO DRVO
ZA IZRADU UGLJENA. KORIŠTENJE DRVA
ILI DRUGOG GORIVA MOŽE BRZO
OŠTETITI BOJU ZA ROŠTILJ.
Kad je ugljen spreman, stavite gornju
rešetku i pecite hranu. Očistite rešetku
nakon svake upotrebe.
Korištenjem, vanjska boja Folding
Portable Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
može se promijeniti. 

UPOZORENJA

Ova sprava nije namijenjena djeci ili osobama
s ograničenim fizičkim ili psihičkim
sposobnostima, sve dok nisu pod nadzorom
odrasle osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu
sigurnost. Ovaj uređaj nije igračka. Držite ga
dalje od dohvata djece. Budite izrazito oprezni
prilikom upravljanja, nastala vrućina može
uzrokovati teške opekline.

   

SLOVENČINA
POKYNY

Rozložte  Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® a umiestnite ho na rovný,
pevný a teplu vzdorný povrch.
Namontujte spodný rošt a položte naň
priblíž. 1.5 kg dreveného uhlia. Keď
rozložíte uhlie a zapálite ho, nemalo by to
byť nad spodnou úrovňou rukoväte.
Používajte podpaľovacie tablety, gél alebo
iné podpaľovače vhodné na grilovanie,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRÍRODNÉ DREVO
ALEBO INÉ PALIVO.
DÔLEŽITÉ: DÔLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVAJTE IBA
UHLIE, NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE
PRÍRODNÉ DREVO NA GRILOVANIE.
POUŽITÍM DREVA ALEBO INÉHO PALIVA
MÔŽETE RÝCHLO POŠKODIŤ FARBU
GRILU.
Akonáhle je uhlie pripravené, položte
horný rošt a jedlo pripravte.  Po každom
použití rošt očistite.
Pri používaní môže vonkajšia farba
Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® zmeniť farbu.

UPOZORNENIE

Deti a osoby so zníženou schopnosťou
pohybu a orientácie by nemali manipulovať s
týmto zariadením bez dohľadu zodpovednej
osoby, ktorá zaručí ich bezpečie. Tento
prístroj nie je hračka. Udržujte mimo dosahu
detí. Pozor na paru, ktorá vzniká pri používaní
zariadenia, môže spôsobiť vážne popálenie.

   

EESTI
KASUTUSJUHEND

Pakkige Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® lahti ja asetage siledale,
stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.
Paigaldage alumine rest ja asetage selle
peale umbes 1,5 kg sütt.  Kui laotate söe
laiali ja selle põlema panete, ei tohiks see
ületada käepideme madalamat äärt.
Kasutage grillide jaoks sobivaid
süüteplokke, geele või teisi
süütevahendeid, ÄRGE KUNAGI
KASUTAGE LOODUSLIKKU PUITU VÕI
TEISI KÜTUSEID.
TÄHTIS: KASUTAGE AINULT SÜTT,
MITTE KUNAGI NATURAALSET PUITU
HÕÕGUVATE SÜTE SAAMISEKS. PUIDU
VÕI TEISTE KÜTUSTE KASUTAMINE
VÕIB KIIRESTI GRILLI VÄRVIKIHTI
KAHJUSTADA.
Kui süsi on valmis, asetage paigale
ülemine rest ning valmistage toit.
Puhastage rest pärast iga kasutuskorda.
Kasutamise tõttu võib Folding Portable
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® väline
värvikiht muuta oma värvi.

HOIATUSED

See seade ei ole mõeldud laste või füüsilise
või vaimse puudega isiku poolt kasutamiseks,
välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab
täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende turvalisuse
eest. Toode ei ole mänguasi. Hoidke seda
lastele käesaamatus kohas. Olge seda
kasutades eriti ettevaatlik, toote tekitatud aur
võib tekitada tõsiseid põletusi.

   

РУССКИЙ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Раскройте Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® и положите на ровную
устойчивую термостойкую
поверхность.
Установите нижнюю стойку и
положите сверху примерно 1,5 кг
древесного угля. Когда вы зажигаете и
раскладываете уголь, он не должен
быть выше нижнего уровня ручки.
Для зажигания используйте таблетки,
жидкость для розжига или другие
подходящие устройства для
разжигания огня для барбекю.
НИКОГДА НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ДРОВА
ИЛИ ДРУГОЕ ТОПЛИВО.
ВАЖНО: ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ТОЛЬКО
ДРЕВЕСНЫЙ УГОЛЬ, НИКОГДА НЕ
ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ДРОВА ДЛЯ
ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЯ УГЛЯ.
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДРЕВЕСИНЫ ИЛИ
ДРУГОГО ТОПЛИВА МОЖЕТ БЫСТРО
ИЗМЕНИТЬ ОКРАСКУ МАНГАЛА.
Когда уголь загорелся, накройте его
верхней решеткой и готовьте пищу.
Очищайте решетку после каждого
использования.
По мере использования внешнняя
окраска Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® может изменить свой
цвет.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Данное устройство не разработано для
управления детьми или людьми с
ограниченными физическими или
психическими способностями, за
исключением случаев управления под
наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Это
устройство не является игрушкой.
Держите устройство вне зоны
досягаемости детей. Соблюдайте
осторожность в работе, генерируемое
тепло может вызвать ожоги различной
степени.

   

LATVIEŠU
INSTRUKCIJA

Izņemiet Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods no iepakojuma un
novietojiet to uz līdzenas, stabilas un
karstumizturīgas virsmas.
Piestipriniet apakšējo pamatni un
novietojiet uz tā aptuveni 1,5 kg ogļu.
Izklājot ogles un aizdedzinot tās,
pārliecinieties, ka tās nepārsniedz roktura
līmeni.
Izmantojiet aizdedzināšanas blokus, gelu
vai citus bārbekjū piemērotus
aizdedzinātājus, NEKAD NEIZMANTOJIET
DABĪGO KOKU VAI CITU DEGVIELU.
SVARĪGI: IZMANTOJIET TIKAI OGLES,
NEKAD NEIZMANTOJIET DABĪGO KOKU,
LAI RADĪTU DEGMATERIĀLU,
IZMANTOJOT KOKU VAI CITU DEGVIELU
VARAT ĀTRI SABOJĀT BĀRBEKJŪ
PĀRKLĀJUMU.
Tikko kā ogles ir gatavas, novietojiet
virsējo pamatni un uzsākat grilēšanu. Pēc
katras lietošanas reizes notīriet ierīci.
Izmantojot Folding Portable Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods var mainīties vai pabalēt tā
krāsa.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai bērniem vai
personām ar fiziska vai garīga rakstura
traucējumiem, ja vien viņus neuzrauga
pieaugušais, kas atbild par viņu drošību. Šī
ierīce nav rotaļlieta. Sargāt no bērniem. Esiet
ļoti uzmanīgi, kad apejaties ar ierīci, radītais
karstums var radīt apdegumus.
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